

No. 12-13958-C

In the

United States Court Of Appeals

For the

Eleventh Circuit

ODEBRECHT CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ANATH PRASAD, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Florida Department
of Transportation,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Florida Granting a Preliminary Injunction

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FLORIDA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
ADVOCATING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Roy C. Young
YOUNG VAN ASSENDERP, P.A.
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 802
Tallahassee, FL 32301
850-222-7206
ryoung@yvlaw.net

Stephen H. Grimes
Karen D. Walker
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
315 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 600
Tallahassee, FL 32301
850-224-7000
stephen.grimes@hklaw.com
karen.walker@hklaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Florida Chamber of Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. ENJOINING ENFORCEMENT OF THE CUBA AMENDMENT IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	5
A. Failure to maintain the status quo will have far-reaching implications	5
B. The public interest is served by encouraging foreign investment in Florida and its businesses.....	10
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>*Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	8
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>U.S. v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)	13
STATUTES	
50 U.S.C. app. § 5(b)	7
§ 20.052, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	8
§ 287.012(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	8
§ 287.135(1), Fla. Stat.....	9
§287.135(1)(b), Fla. Stat.....	7
§287.135(2), Fla. Stat.....	6, 8
Chapter 2012-196, Laws of Florida.....	passim
REGULATIONS	
31 C.F.R. § 515.329	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Florida Senate, Interim Project Report 2005-134, Comm. On Gov’t Oversight and Productivity, Review of Executive Branch Collegial Bodies (Nov. 2004).....	8
<i>Gov. Rick Scott Heads to Brazil for Trade Mission</i> , Miami Herald, Oct. 20, 2011.....	12
<i>Mazzei, Fla.’s Trading Partners Warn of Backlash if Gov. Scott Signs New Anti-Cuba Legislation</i> , Miami Herald, April 22, 2012.....	6

News Release, Governor Rick Scott Embarks on Week-Long Canada Trade Mission (June 6, 2011).....12

Press Release, The White House, Fact Sheet: Reaching Out to the Cuban People (April 13, 2009)7

Proclamation of Rick Scott, Governor, Florida World Trade Month (April 3, 2012)10

U.S. Census, 2012 Census of Governments: Organization Component Preliminary Estimates, Local Governments by Type and State 2012.....9
